

No. 08-876

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CONRAD M. BLACK, JOHN A. BOULTBEE,  
AND MARK S. KIPNIS,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF JEFFREY K. SKILLING AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

DANIEL M. PETROCELLI  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
M. RANDALL OPPENHEIMER  
MATTHEW T. KLINE  
DAVID J. MARROSO  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1999 Avenue of the Stars,  
7th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90067  
(310) 553-6800

WALTER DELLINGER  
JONATHAN D. HACKER  
IRVING L. GORNSTEIN  
MEAGHAN MCLAINE  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 383-5300

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE COURT SHOULD REAFFIRM THE PRE- <i>McNALLY</i> REQUIREMENT THAT A DEFENDANT WHO DOES NOT ACT FOR “PRIVATE GAIN” HAS NOT COMMITTED HONEST- SERVICES FRAUD .....	6
A. Cases Prior To <i>McNally</i> Uniformly Required Proof That The Defendant Misused His Office For “Private Gain” .....	6
B. Requiring Private Gain Sensibly Differentiates Between Unwise Or Unethical Acts And Criminal Con- duct .....	12
C. Absent A Limitation Tying § 1346 Directly To The Pursuit Of Private Gain By The Employee, § 1346 Is Unconstitutionally Vague .....	15
II. THE COURT SHOULD ADDRESS RE- LATED § 1346 ISSUES TOGETHER IN A TRILOGY OF CASES: <i>BLACK</i> , <i>WEYHRAUCH</i> , AND <i>SKILLING</i> .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	20
<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007).....	20
<i>Bliss Petroleum Co. v. McNally</i> , 254 Mich. 569 (1931).....	11
<i>Brewer v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 286 (2007).....	20
<i>Calcano-Martinez v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 348 (2001).....	20
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	16, 17
<i>Cleveland v. U.S.</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	7
<i>Fasulo v. U.S.</i> , 272 U.S. 620 (1926).....	6
<i>Gardner v. Toilet Goods Ass'n</i> , 387 U.S. 167 (1967).....	20
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	20
<i>Jones v. U.S.</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	19
<i>McNally v. U.S.</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	passim
<i>Sorich v. U.S.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1308 (2009).....	13, 18
<i>Toilet Goods Ass'n, Inc. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 158 (1967).....	20
<i>U.S. v. Black</i> , 530 F.3d 596 (7th Cir. 2008).....	2, 3

<i>U.S. v. Bloom</i> , 149 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 1998).....	passim
<i>U.S.v. Boffa</i> , 688 F.2d 919 (3d Cir. 1982) .....	8
<i>U.S. v. Bohonus</i> , 628 F.2d 1167 (9th Cir. 1980).....	8
<i>U.S. v. Bronston</i> , 658 F.2d 920 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	8
<i>U.S. v. Brown</i> , 459 F.3d 509 (5th Cir. 2006).....	15, 18
<i>U.S. v. Brumley</i> , 116 F.3d 728 (5th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>U.S. v. Bryza</i> , 522 F.2d 414 (7th Cir. 1975).....	8
<i>U.S. v. Bush</i> , 522 F.2d 641 (7th Cir. 1975).....	11
<i>U.S. v. Curry</i> , 681 F.2d 406 (5th Cir. 1982).....	8
<i>U.S. v. Dixon</i> , 536 F.2d 1388 (2d Cir. 1976) .....	10, 11, 14
<i>U.S. v. George</i> , 477 F.2d 508 (7th Cir. 1973).....	9
<i>U.S. v. Gray</i> , 96 F.3d 769 (5th Cir. 1996).....	3
<i>U.S. v. Handakas</i> , 286 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	16
<i>U.S. v. Murphy</i> , 323 F.3d 102 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	16
<i>U.S. v. Panarella</i> , 277 F.3d 678 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>U.S. v. Price</i> , 788 F.2d 234 (4th Cir. 1986).....	8
<i>U.S. v. Procter &amp; Gamble Co.</i> , 47 F. Supp. 676 (D. Mass. 1942) .....	9

<i>U.S. v. Rybicki</i> , 354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	7, 9, 10, 16
<i>U.S. v. Skilling</i> , 554 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>U.S. v. Sorich</i> , 523 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>U.S. v. Sorich</i> , 531 F.3d 501 (7th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>U.S. v. Thompson</i> , 484 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2007).....	12, 13
<i>U.S. v. Turner</i> , 551 F.3d 657 (7th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>U.S. v. Urciuoli</i> , 513 F.3d 290 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>U.S. v. Von Barta</i> , 635 F.2d 999 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	8
<i>W. Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991).....	7

### STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	6, 7
18 U.S.C. § 1346 .....	passim
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, 102 Stat. 4181 (1988) .....	7
